As at April

1, 2015

Trade Receivables USD 29,020.38 7,150.44 12,876.46

INR (Rupees Lakhs) 18.70 4.71 8.11

Advance to Supplier USD 10,170.00 – –

INR (Rupees Lakhs) 6.74 – –

Trade Payables USD 17,943.90 21,099.05 16,408.24

INR (Rupees Lakhs) 11.72 14.09 10.35

Of the above foreign currency exposures, the following exposures are not
hedged by a derivative:

Particulars Currency
As at March

31, 2017
As at March

31, 2016
As at April

1, 2015

Trade Receivables USD 29,020.38 7,150.44 12,876.46

INR (Rupees Lakhs) 18.70 4.71 8.11

Advance to Supplier USD 10,170.00 – –

INR (Rupees Lakhs) 6.74 – –

Trade Payables USD 17,943.90 21,099.05 16,408.24

INR (Rupees Lakhs) 11.72 14.09 10.35

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
in USD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on
the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for
all other currencies is not material.

(Rs. in Lakh)

For the year ended Currency
Change in

rate

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
pre-tax
equity

March 31, 2017 USD +10% 1.37 1.37

USD -10% (1.37) (1.37)
March 31, 2016 USD +10% 0.94 0.94

USD -10% (0.94) (0.94)
April 1, 2015 USD +10% 0.22 0.22

USD -10% (0.22) (0.22)

MAHINDRA TRUCKS AND BUSES LIMITED

154

NOTE NO. 30. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair Valuation Techniques and Inputs used - recurring Items

(Rs. in Lakh)

Financial assets/
financial liabilities
measured at Fair
value

Fair value as at

Fair value
hierarchy

Valuation technique(s)
and key input(s)

Significant unobservable
input(s)

Relationship of
unobservable inputs to
fair value and sensitivity

March
31,

2017

March
31,

2016
April 1,

2015

Financial assets

Unquoted equity
securities

1)  0.01% compulsorily
convertible
preference shares
in Resfeber
Labs Private
limited engaged

[…]

Retained earnings - Discounting of Security Deposit (0.02) (0.51)

Retained earnings - Mutual Fund carried at FVTPL (6.63) 20.81

Dividend payout (138.16) –

Equity as reported under IND AS 3,577.69 2,797.74

* Equity comprises of share capital and reserves

MAHINDRA TRUCKS AND BUSES LIMITED

158

(ii)  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended
March 31, 2016

(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars March 31,2016

Profit as per previous GAAP 931.60
Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):
Ind AS Adjustments:
(i) Interest income on security deposit 2.78
(ii)  Investment income recognised on transition date reversed on disposal (20.12)
(iii) Prepaid rent on security deposits (2.80)
(iv) Deferred tax 6.65
(v) Re-classification of actuarial gain (2.78)
Total adjustment to profit or loss (16.27)
Profit under Ind AS 915.33
Other comprehensive income 2.78
Total comprehensive income under Ind ASs 918.11

Note:  No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous
GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation starts with profit under previous GAAP.

(iii) Material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows

(Rs. in Lakh)

Year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars
Previous

GAAP
 Ind AS

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 166.64 – 166.64
Net cash flows from investing activities 33.93 – 33.93
Net cash flows from financing activities (138.16) – (138.16)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 62.41 – 62.41
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of period 14.73 – 14.73
Effects of exchange rate changes on the
balance of cash held in foreign currencies – –
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 77.14 – 77.14

NOTE NO. 34. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company has single reportable business segment namely Automotive
vehicles-related spare parts. All other activities of the Company revolve around
its main business. Hence there are no separate reportable primary segments.
The Company deals into trading of Spare parts. The Company has only one
reportable geographical segment.

The Company’s revenue from continuing operations from external customers by
location of operations are detailed below:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Geographic information

For the year
ended March

31, 2017

For the year
ended March

31, 2016